RESOLUTION NO. 2024-101 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO REJECT BIDS FOR THE STH 31 SANITARY LATERALS PROJECT

The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, WI do resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District has designed the STH 31 Sanitary Laterals Project to replace an existing sanitary lateral for an existing home at 4830 STH 31 and to install a new sanitary lateral for a proposed home at 4844 STH 31.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District is responsible for the costs of replacing the existing sanitary lateral for the existing home at 4830 STH 31.

WHEREAS, the Owners, Lenny & Carrie Greener, are responsible for the costs of installing the new sanitary lateral for the proposed home at 4844 STH 31.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District has advertised to receive sealed bids for the STH 31 Sanitary Laterals Project and 1 sealed bid was received on August 27, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District held a Public/Electronic Bid Opening at the Village Hall and read the sealed bid.

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder for the project was The Wanasek Corp 29606 Durand Avenue Burlington, WI 53105, with a bid in the amount of \$169,235.00.

WHEREAS, the Public Services Director and the Caledonia Utility District's consulting engineer, Foth Infrastructure & Environment LLC., recommended rejecting the bid for the STH 31 Sanitary Laterals Project due to the bid being approximately 250% above the estimate.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District recommended to the Village Board to reject the bid for the STH 31 Sanitary Laterals Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for the STH 31 Sanitary Lateral Project be, and hereby is, rejected.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this <u>\$\frac{8}{2}\$</u> day of October 2024.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

Thomas Weatherston

Weatherson

Village President

Attest: Jennifer Olsen

Village Clerk